ICS525
OSCaR™ User Configurable Clock
MDS525E  1 Revision 3098            Printed 5/7/98
MicroClock Division of ICS•1271 Parkmoor Ave.•San Jose•CA•95126•(408)295-9800tel•(408)295-9818fax
ICROCLOCK
• Packaged as 28 pin SSOP (150 mil body)
• Highly accurate frequency generation
• User determines the output frequency by

does not authorize or warrant any ICS/MicroClock product for use in life support devices or critical medical instruments.
Package Outline and Package Dimensions
Ordering Information
Part/Order Number Marking Package Temperature
ICS525-01R 525-01R 28 pin narrow SSOP 0 to 70 C
ICS525-01RT 525-01R 28 pin SSOP on tape and reel 0 to 70 C
ICS525-01RI 525-01RI 28 pin narrow SSOP -40 to +85 C
ICS525-01RIT 525-01RI 28 pin SSOP on tape and reel -40 to +85 C
External Components / Crystal Selection
The ICS525-01 requires two 0.01µF decoupling capacitors to be connected between VDD and GND, one
on each side of the chip. They must be connected close to the ICS525-01 to minimize lead inductance.
No external power supply filtering is required for this device. A 33Ω terminating resistor can be used next
to the CLK and REF pins. The total on-chip capacitance for a crystal is approximately 16 pF, so a parallel
resonant, fundamental mode crystal with this value of load (correlation) capacitance should be used. For